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Mr. Larry noble
General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 3 Street, U.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Ms. Lai& LZrne
Asmiate General Counmel
Federal Election Coillion
9" Z Streo S.W.
Washington,, D.C. 20463

Dear Mr. Noble and Ms. Lerner:
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Please find enclosed a signed Statement of Designation
of Counsel from the treasurer of Alerted Democratic Majority
PAC (*AD"), authorizing us to represent the treasurer and AVM
in all matters before the Federal Election Commission.

As we discussed during our meeting Thursday, ADK has
recently learned that the individual who has had responsibility
for maintaining ADM's accounts and preparing its reports had
embezzled ADM's funds and prepared presuably inaccurate
reports to conceal these activities. ADM's treasurer signed
these reports in the belief that they were true, correct and
complete to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Immediately upon discovering the embezzlement of PAC
funds, counsel was retained and an audit of ADM's reports and
bank account undertaken in order to determine the extent to
which any reports filed with the Commission may have contained
inaccurate information. Our meeting with you Thursday was for
the express purpose of immediately informing the Office of
General counsel of ADC's efforts to determine the extent of any
inaccuracies and ACM's intention to file amended reports with
the Commission as soon as practicable.

Telftopier: (202) 624-504
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Pursuant to our discussion with you, we understand the
Commission viii open a pre-OR pending the submission of
amended reports. Once the Comission has had an opportunity to
review these amended filings, ACM and its treasurer desire to
resolve any outstanding matters as quickly and fairly as
possible.

Sincerel,

David M.

~t.



STA 'uN Ol? DESIGV&AYL!ON O0? COUNSEL.

Name of Counsel:

Address:

Telephone:

David M. Ifshin

Nverson Kuh & Bterrett

1001 Pennsylvania Avenue. N.w.

Suite 275N

Nashin on, D.C. 20004

(2021 624-5980

The above-named individual is hereby designated as my
counsel and is authroized to receive any notifications and
other communications from the Comuission and to act on my
behalf before the Comision.

DATE

PAC Name:

Adv 7drAddress:

Alerted Democratic Maloritv PAC

i4th te Packard Buildina

S.E. Corner 15th and Chestnut Streets

PhiladelDhia. Pennsylvania 19102

(2151 665-3000
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July 26, 1989

Y MD DELIVERY

Office of the General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
999 3 Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Attention: Docket Section

Dear Sir/Madam:

We understand that Your Office does not have a record
of our request to open a Pre-NUr pending the submission of
amended reports by the Alerted emoratic ajority PAC.

Please find enclosed a copy of the letter and
dega of counsel form hand-delivered to the Oftfice of
the Gemeral Counsel on May 31, 1989 in which we requested the
opening of a Pre-mur.
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Enclosures

1001 Pennsyivana Avenue
Wm~t DC OM

061) 44G1

Tclecopier: (202) 624-5M
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July 31, 1989

Nyusan, Kuhn and Sterrept
1001 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Suite 275 North
Washington, DC 20004

Attention: Phillip Friedman

Dear Phil:

Enclosed are the amended F.E.C. Reports you have requested.

Thank you for your attention, regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

Willian 4. Batoff

Enclosures
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01FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
o NWASHIWAION, 0(- A ,jf 0.0

Augjust 3, 1989
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David M. Ifahin, 3squite
Nyerson, Kuhn a Sterrett
1001 Penesylvania Avenme, N.W.
Washiagtoe, D.C. 20004

as: Pre-IWS 222

Dear Mr. Ifebins

Tbis is to acknowledge receipt of y"ur letter on July 26,
199, "dvisl us of the pssibilitr of a tolato a t
Frederal 210ft fa ign Act of 19 1, as d kt tt u ut),
by Alerted Cmecatic C seity 1AC ( SI) * ft oft yroetl
reviqvimg the gottor = will advise 195 Abth om tses,' a5deteraimatios.

If you have any questions or additisael informatlon, please
call Robert Ralch, the attorey assigned to this mattet, at
(202) 376-5690. Out file number for this matter is Pre-Rm 222.

pursuant to 2 u.S.C. 1S 4379(a)(4)(S) a&d 437g(a)(12)(A),
the commission*s review of this matter shall remain confidential
until the file has been closed.

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

By: -Lois G. erner
Associate General Counsel

I

~

I

:1
I



AUgust 7, 1989 I
Mr. Lawrence K. Noble i
General Counsel
Fed~ral Xlection Commission
W2h64 ,on D.C. 20463

Dear Mr. Noble:

ft"i is a mattW iuwlviug the Alerted Dino0ratic

Majority PAC (NA or 'PAC-) and its treMaer William

Datoff. This matter was brougt to the attention of the

Office of the General Counsel by Mr. Batoff after he

disoovered that he had boon victimized by the individual who

had been responsible for maintaining ADM's accounts and

preparing ADK's reports. In addition to embezzling other

funds not subject to the Commission's jurisdiction, this

individual embezzled approximately $49,000 of ADM's funds and

prepared and filed inaccurate ADM reports with the Federal

Election Commission ("FEC" or "Commission") to conceal his

illegal activities.

This memorandum is intended to provide the Commission

with Mr. Batoff's best knowledge and information regarding:

I001 Penns..vania Avenue Theeopwr (202) 624-604

W v [M .2004

JI244S00



ir. Lawne N. Noble
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(1) the events loading to his discovery that ADs funds had

been embezzled by a volunteer to the PAC; (2) his prompt
notification of the Commission following his discovery of the

mbezzlment and the filing of false and inaccurate ADs!

repot with the Coin ion; and (3) his o and

diligent efforts to disao er all vrgo ings in order to file

as soon as possibleo the ailsdaeddAMs reports.

This mine istoepenie by an investigativo

reviw, prepared by certified public accountants, of AwNs! 5
records and accounts. The investigative review presents a

detailed analysis of each ADs report filed with the Commission

between January 1, 1987 and December 31, 1988 and contains the

supporting documentation for the amended reports contained

herein. The enclosed amended reports reflect the true and

correct receipts and disbursements of Ams from January 1, 1987

through December 31, 1988.

I. Alerted Democratic Majority PAC

ADM is a qualified non-connected multicandidate

political committee located in Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. 41



fr. Lawrence I. Noble
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William Batoff has been ADN's treasurer since its founding in

1981. The PAC is administered entirely by volunteers.

In 1982 or 1983 an employee in Mr. Batoff's title

insurance copany volunteered to asist Mr. Batoff with the

duties and responsibilities of preparing ADM's reports and

maintaining A' a acoounts. This emloyee, Michaol Caulder,.

0 had been an mploee of Kr. atoff's since 1980. Decause of

Mr. Caulder's lnvolv ent in local I INat-kic politics and

familiarity with political financial disclosure statements,

Kr. Batoff acetd Mr. Caulder's offer to assist Kr. Batoff

in performing his duties as treasurer of ADK. Mr. Caulder

appeared to have performed these volunteer duties with care

and precision for approximately six years, or through the

early part of 1988. Affidavit at 1 4.

As part of his volunteer duties Mr. Caulder maintained

a record of all of ADM's receipts and disbursements. This

information was recorded in ADM's bank ledger and reported on

the appropriate FEC forms where required by law. Prior to

filing of any of these reports with the Commission, Mr. Batoff '-

reviewed their content for completeness and accuracy and

certified the reports to be true and correct to the best of
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Mr. Lawrence M. Noble
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his knowledge and belief. At no time did Mr. Batoff file any

report with the Commission where he had any reasonable basis

to suspect or believe that any information submitted might

have been less than fully accurate. Affidavit at 5. 

Although Mr. Cauldr assisted Mr. Datoff in

o maintaining AD's ac n a recordsA, at no time did he have

the legal authority to dsbure PAC funds. Mr. Batoff is the

only individual with signature authority over AM's bank

accounts, maintained with Continental Bank of Philadelphia,

Pennsylvania, and the only individual with authority to

transfer funds via telephone from AMN accounts. Affidavit at

7. When ADN PAC funds were lawfully disbursed, Satoff

requested that Caulder prepare an AD check for his signature.

This procedure served a dual purpose: by maintaining

signature authority solely in Mr. Batoff, Mr. Batoff

maintained control over all authorized PAC disbursements; by

having Mr. Caulder maintain the actual checkbook, Mr. Caulder

was better able to maintain ADM's bank accounts and reconcile

ADK's bank statements with ADM's FEC reports. Affidavit at Jill

6,7.

. ........- - .~
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II. Investigation of ADM Accounts

On May 5, 1989 Mr. Datoff discovered certain inconsis-

tencies and improprieties in a personal account with which

Mr. Cauldor ap to have had some contact. Following this

discovery, Mr. Batoff retained certified public accountants to f

conduct a complete iustiqative revw and audit of all of

his Irsonal and noo a t. The accouts also

conducte a revw of the and savi aount of

AM. This review, as well as a personal admission by

Mr. Caulder, revealed the embezzlement of ADm funds. I

Affidavit at 1 8.0

Immediately upon discovering this embezzlement of ADM

funds, Mr. Batoff retained counsel and an accounting firm to

advise him as to how to proceed in complying with all federal

and state election law matters arising out of this situation.

Affidavit at 1 9. Mr. Batoff instructed his accountants to

review all of ADM's reports and bank accounts to determine the

full extent to which reports filed with the Commission con-
4

tained false or inaccurate information. Shortly thereafter,,

Mr. Batoff notified the District Attorney of the City of

Philadelphia that Mr. Caulder had embezzled several hundred
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tousand dollars from a nmber of Mr. Batoff's personal,

Corporate and political accounts. Affidavit at 1 10.

On May 25, 199, Mr. Batoff's counsel not with the

FWC' General Counsel, Lawrence Noble and FE Associate

General Counsel Lois Iere, to infors the pW of Kr. Batoff' .

N disoveryof the 01mbessimat of AIM fundsi AM'ls efforts to

determine the extent of the filing of inaeateo rto with

the i3C; and AIM's intetion to file amed reports with the
ion as soon as practicable. 2Tis meeting was sube&-

quently confirmed by letter of Kay 31, 1989. Pursuant to the

D recommendations of the Office of the General Counsel, this

letter also acknowledged that the Comission would open a pre-

'NUR pending submission of the enclosed amended reports.

Affidavit at 9.

III. Findings of Investigative Review of ADM's Accounts

A thorough investigation of ADM's bank and savings

accounts by the independent accounting firm of Bush, Levin &

Tecosky revealed that FEC reports filed by ADK during the

period of January 1, 1987 through December 31, 1988 contained

inaccurate information. As indicated in the accompanying I
1' "/wi
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investigative review, Mr. Caulder embezzled a total of $51,600

Of ADK funds by simply drawing checks to his order and forging

Mr. Batoff' s signature. a Exhibit 1, Investigative Review

at Appendix a. Since the amounts Mr. Caulder embeuuled

exhausted Ae's funds, Mr. auldr foud it necesr to

replenish some funds In order to mincesl his depletion of the

PAC's accounts. Thus, over the course ot the sa period,

Kr. caulder repaid *4,680 to cwve $6,600 In PC @omtrbutions

requested and authorized by mr. satoff. Id. During the

entire period in issue, Mr. Caulder converted a total of

$44,920.00 of ADM's funds to his own use. A detailed analysis

of the differences between the Fnc reports filed with the

Commission between January 1, 1987 and December 31, 1988, and

the PAC's actual books and records as detailed in appendices

to the investigative review are summarized below:

A. Mid-Year Report (July 31, 1987)

For the first FEC report of the 1988 election cycle,

the July 31, 1987 Mid-Year Report, Mr. Caulder prepared

reports that accurately reflected the financial activity of

ADM. Exhibit 1 at A-l. During this reporting period, ADm
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received $16,000 from seven individuals. This intake repre-

sented AnK'es second largest receipt of funds in a single

reporting period since its organization in 1981. Affidavit at

1 12. During this same reporting period, however, ADM also

disbursed $12,500 to a polling firm, the largest dist

of AMK funds in a single reporting period. A. This

N dis rsement left A with $40,975 of cash on hand at the

olose of the reporting period, a em Mr. Caulder orectly

reported. Exhibit 1 at A-1. Thus, as Mr. Datoff reviewed
tv)

Mr. Caulder's report, which accurately summarised the busiest

o period of financial and political activity in ADM's history,

Vr Batoff was able to state that the Mid-Year report was true,

correct and complete to the best of his knowledge and belief.

Affidavit at 12.

B. Year End Report (1987)

Following the successful fundraising efforts of the

first half of 1987, the second half of 1987 continued to bring

additional receipts to ADK. Between June 30, 1987 and

December 31, 1988 ADM filed six more reports with the FEC, all

of which were prepared by Mr. Caulder and reviewed, signed and

) ~ ~4
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certified by Mr. Datoff to be true, correct and complete to

the best of his knowledge and belief. Indeed, a review of the

ADM reports prepared by Mr. Caulder appeared to reasonably

approximate the receipts and disbursements that Mr. Datoff

believed to have been received or disbursed by AM for the

U1 applicable reporting period.

11,,,. For Instance, during the reporting period covering

Jun 30, 1987 to Ooeber 31, 1987 (AI's Year 3id Rmport),

ADE reported receiving $13,500 in contributions from 16

individuals, and dispensing a single chock of $5,000 to a

o polling firm. Mr. Caulder reported these receipts and

disbursements on the FEC report submitted to Mr. Batoff for

his signature. The report accurately reflected the PAC's

receipt of additional funds and single disbursement during the

applicable reporting period. Additionally, the report's cash

on hand figure of $49,475 coming on the heels of the PAC's

best fundraising drive since its inception, reasonably

reflected amounts that Batoff knew to have flowed through

ADM's accounts during the applicable reporting period.

Affidavit at 1 13. Consequently, Mr. Batoff had no reason to

suspect that the reports he signed and submitted to the FEC,

WLI
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particularly the report's cash on hand figures, were anything

but true, correct and complete to the best of his knowledge

and belief. Id.

The unforeseen and sueredng actions by ichael

Caulder, however, resulted in the filing of false reports with

%0 the ComisLon. Instead of $49,4751 cash on hand, a nm=ber

Mr. Datoff knew reaonbly poxmatd the PAC' s true

financial status, JL's actual cash on hand was only $8,465 at

the close of the applicable reporting period. Exhibit 1 at

A-2. Mr. Caulder's forgery of Mr. Batoff's signature on five

0 separate PAC checks drawn to Mr. Caulder's order totalling

$41,500 and Mr. Caulder's embezzlement of these funds,

accounted for the preponderance of the discrepancy. 2

IFollowing Mr. Caulder's submission of the Year End Report,
the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") of the Commission notified
ADM that the report's cash on hand figures were incorrect as the
result of an addition error. Although the letter from RAD was
addressed to r. Batoff, Mr. Batoff never saw the letter as
Mr. Caulder routinely handled Commission correspondence.
Affidavit at 1 13. Indeed, instead of informing Mr. Batoff of
the Commission's inquiry, Mr. Caulder secretly prepared an
amded report and a letter to RAD, forged Mr. Batoff's signature
on both documents, and filed them with the Commission. Id.

2 Bank charges not reported to the Commission account for
the remaining discrepancies. See Exhibit 1 at A-2.

-. 4 ,44"Aim
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C. April 15 Quarterly Report (1968)

A similar scenario to that described for the two

reports filed with the CoMission in 1987 exists for each of

the five reports filed with the Commission in 1988. These

1988 reports reflect the PAC's limited official activity.

Through all of 19659 Hr. Datoff authorized only five PAC

contriutions totalling ye, 600.3 851J Mr. Cal~rs reports

SCorretly %ftne wat Mr. Datoff knew to be the PAC' s

limited financial activity and the cash on hand figures 
24cF"

appeared to approximate what Mr. Batoff believed to be in the

0 PAC' s accounts, Mr. Batoff had no reason to suspect that

Mr. Caulder had secretly embezzled an additional $39,100 of

ADM funds during 1988. Exhibit 1.

For example, the 1988 ADM April 15 Quarterly Report

prepared by Mr. Caulder for the period covering January 1,

1988 through March 31, 1988 appeared to accurately reflect the

AMN made two contributions during the reporting period
covering 4/1/88 through 6/30/88 ($1,000 to the Democratic

Congressional Campaign Committee and $500 to Sam Beard for U.S.
Senate) and three contributions during the reporting period
covering 6/30/88 to 10/19/88 ($2,500 to Lautenberq for Senate;
$2,000 to Al Gore for President; and $600 to the Pennsylvania
Democratic Committee)

~',

I
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abence of PAC activity during this reporting period. The

only activity xr. Caulder reportd va what proved to be an

erroneous entry of interest inome on PAC funds from

Continental Bank. Exhiit 1 at A-3. Since the cash on hand

figures and sta tmnts marizing the PAC's lack of receipts

and div busements reasoNbl7 approximated what Mr. atoff knew

to the best of his knowledge and belief to be the PC'.s

financial activity, Mr. be"tff bad no reao tos that

Mr. Caulde had e zled an additional $8,100 of AUI funds

during this reporting period by forging Mr. Datoff'a signature

on three separate checks dravn to his order. 1d; Affidavit at

14. Again, Kr. Caulder's false cash on hand figure of

$51,433 at the close of the reporting period effectively

concealed from Mr. Batoff and the Commission that Mr. Caulder

had embezzled virtually all of the PAC's cash, leaving ADM in

actuality vith only $319. Id.

D. July 15 Quarterly Report (1988)

For the reporting period covering April 1, 1988

through June 30, 1988, Mr. Caulder again submitted ADN's FEC

Reports to Mr. Batoff for his reviev and signature, and again
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M r. Caulder's reports reasonably approximated the limited

financial activity Kr. Batoff believed to have taken place

during this period. Affidavit at o 15. Kr. Caulder's reports

reflected what Mr. Batoff had authorized as the PAC's

financial activity for this reporting period: the receipt of

0% no contributions to the PAC and the di-_-r-mnt of only two

N, contributions totallig $1,50 by the PAC. Z4. Since the

cash on hand figure of $50,175 reo ly pproimated wbat

Mr. atoff believed to be in the PAC's accounts, he had no

reason to suspect that Mr. Caulder's reports were in fact

false. Id. Indeed, during this reporting period, Mr. Caulder

began redepositing small amounts of the funds he had embezzled

in order to cover and provide funds for the checks Mr. Batoff

had asked Mr. Caulder to prepare for his signature. Thus, on

May 10, 1988 Mr. Caulder deposited $430 back into the PAC's

account. Exhibit 1 at A-4.

E. Twelfth Day Report Preceding

General Election (1988)

The redepositing of sufficient funds to cover

Mr. Batoff's check requests and conceal Mr. Caulder's near

depletion of the PAC's accounts continued for the next two

i. , . i 'RIM
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reporting periods. For the reporting period covering July 1,

1988 through October 19, 1968 (Pre-Election Report),

Mr. Caulder redeposited $3,450. Exhibit 1 at A-5. This

reeoiting of funds effectively covered a portion of the

three contributions totalling $5,100 that Mr. fatoff had

0 authorized for this reporting period. Mr. Caulder &Mposited

an additional $2,60 that cleared the Bank in the not

reportling period. Sm M04ibit 1 at A-6. Sinoe Mr. Caulder' a

reports, however, continued to docmMt the PAC' s lack of

receipts and minimal disb-rments, and also disclosed a cash

on hand figure of $48,285 that reasonably approximated what

Mr. Batoff believed to be in the PAC's accounts, Mr. Batoff

had no reason to question the accuracy of the reports prepared

by Mr. Caulder. Affidavit at 16.

F. Thirtieth Day Report Following

the General Election (1988)

During the reporting period covering October 20, 1988

through November 28, 1988 (Post-General Election Report)

Kr. Caulder redeposited $2,600. Exhibit 1 at A-6. This

redepositing apparently was intended to cover the

contributions Mr. Batoff had authorized in the previous

.' , I.. .
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reporting period. But as soon as AIK received its only

contribution of $2,000 for this reporting period, mr. Caulder

once again forged Kr. Batoff's name on a PAC check and

embezzled a like amount. Id. Nevertheless, Kr. Caulder

con inud to a l' repo reporting what Mr. Batoff

knew to be the Pa's single receipt and lack of disbursements.
0 Additionally, Mr. Caulders cash on hand figure roably
0 a proxim ed the financial activity of AM that Kr. Datoff

beliLeved to have occurre for this reporting period.
Affidavit at 2 17. As a result, fr. Batoff had no reason to

suspect Mr. Caulderls reports were false. Z(.

G. Year End Report (1988)

For the final reporting period covering November, 28,

1988 through December 31, 1988 the PAC received no contri-

butions and made no disbursements. The only activity reported

by ADM was what proved to be an erroneous entry of interest

income on PAC funds received from Continental Bank. Exhibit 1

at A-7. The Year End Report prepared by Mr. Caulder

summarized this lack of receipts and disbursements. Since the

report prepared by Mr. Caulder included cash on hand figures

... .

- ii~
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that supported the lack of PAC activity for the reporting

period, the report appeared to accurately reflect what

Mr. Datoff believed to be the PAC's financial status at the

end of 1988.' 6 Affidavit at 2 16.

IV. Analysis

r. Cauldr's concealment of his embeslement of ADM

PAC fund fr m Mr. Datoff and the 15 prevented xr. DMtoff

from knwing that any information filed with the Commission

,e may have been less than fully accurate. Affidavit at 2 5.

7 In accepting Kr. Caulder's offer to volunteer to oversee the

0 PAC's accounts and the preparation of the PAC's reports,

Kr. Batoff reasonably believed that Kr. Caulder would

diligently obtain, maintain and submit the PAC's receipts and

disbursements as required by the FECA. 2 U.S.C. 1 432(i).

This trust was fulfilled for over 6 years, leading Mr. Batoff

to assume that his reliance had been well placed. As the

4 For reasons unknown, Mr. Caulder also forged Kr. Batoff's
signature on the report that was submitted to the Commission.
Affidavit at 2 18. Thus, instead of submitting the report
Mr. Datoff had actually reviewed and certified, Mr. Caulder
forged Mr. Batoff's signature and submitted a substitute report.

EEL" 4'
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accountants noted in their investigative review -[allthough

Mr. atoff signed [the erroneous FEC] reports, it must be

understood that the aworts reflected on the reports

reasonably approximated the amounts Mr. Batoff knew to be

co t." Exhibit 1 at Conclusion. Thus, the investigative

report makes clear that Whem Mr. latort signed the erroneous

7c repos he had Sufficieat reason to believe that to the

best of his knowledge and belief, the c rW pzt tiled with 1
the Commission were true, correct and complete.

Under this extraordinary and unforeseen set of circus-

stances, the reports by AM to the Commission constitute "best

efforts," as described in U.S.C. 1 432(i1):

when the treasurer of a political covittee
knows that best efforts have been used to
obtain, maintain and submit the information
required by this Act for the political
committee, any report or any records of such
committee shall be considered in compliance
with this Act

Although the best efforts rule would appear to have

the greatest application in situations where the Act obliges

the treasurer to provide information derived from persons

wholly outside the treasurer's control, the legislative

history does not make any such distinction. In fact, the
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legislative history demonstrates that the "best efforts"

provision was intended to apply to demonstrable evidence of

the treasurer's exercise of his or her best efforts to obtain,

maintain and submit the information required by the Act.

Indeed, Kr. Batoff originally acc pt r. Caulder's volunteer

services for the r e pur pos of insuring that ACK's

reoords were proprly obtained, maintained, and submitted to

the C 0 son. Affidavit at I 4. "usg in reasonably

relying upon the services of Kr. auerto prepare ADK's

records, Kr. atoff has exercised his best efforts to fulfill

O his legal obligations as treasurer of ADS. Furthermore,

Kr. Batoff has continued to diligently meet his obligations as

According to the legislative history:

The best efforts test is specifically made
applicable to recordkeeping and reporting
requirements in both Title 2 and Title 26.
The test of whether a committee has complied
with the statutory requirements is whether
its treasurer has exercised his or her best
efforts to obtain, maintain, and submit the
information required by the Act. If the
treasurer has exercised his or her best
efforts, the committee is in compliance.

H.R. Rep. No. 422 96th Cong., lot Session, rprinted in 1979 U.s.
Code Cong., Ad. News, 2860, 2873 (emphasis added).

..... mai
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treasurer of AM by initiating prompt and substantial efforts

to correct and amend all of the reports that were falsified by

Kr. Caulder. To hold Mr. atoff responsible for Mr. Caulder's

fraudulent actions and embesslement of AM funds would

effectively abrogate the 'best efforts* provision of the Act

'and unduly punish the victim, r. atoff, for Mr. Caulder's

0 wVrong.

Under FUC regulations the t of a political

committee is personally repnsible for the timely and

accurate filing of all of the PAC's reports with the FZC.

C) 11 C.F.R. § 104.14(d). Having filed the reports on time,

Mr. Datoff only recently became aware that the information

contained on ADE reports filed with the Commission between

June 30, 1987 and December 31, 1988 contained false

information. The filing of this false information was the

direct result of the unforeseeable and superseding efforts by

Michael Caulder to conceal his embezzlement of approximately

$49,000 of ADM's funds.

The Commission should take note that in addition to

embezzling ADM's funds, Kr. Caulder also embezzled over $400,000
from various personal, corporate and business accounts of Mr.
Batoff. Affidavit at 1 10.

I L. ,• ., ... . , ..' " " ' ., m'. , "; , " . ,)',. " . , .e r ' ." ,, .
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As Mr. atoff's accompanying affidavit attests and the

independent investigations review confirms, Mr. Batoff had no

reason to believe or even suspect that Mr. Caulder's

unauthorized activities had resulted in the filing of false

reports and the embelemnt of h of dollars from

% atoff's personal, professional and political accounts,

00 including the accounts of AM. Sinoe tscovering the

embsslmont, Ifr. 3atoff has dose evexything possible to

correct It. Caulder's activities. Mr. Batoff promtly and

voluntarily notified the Commission of his discovery that some

of ADM's FEC Reports may have contained false information,7

requested the opening of a pre-NUR, reported Mr. Caulder's

,) criminal activity to the District Attorney of the City of

Philadelphia, performed an audit of the PAC's accounts and

records and has submitted amended reports reflecting the

results of the audit. In short, Batoff has been diligent and

responsible in fulfilling his duties as the treasurer of ADN.

Since any FEC violations described herein are the result of

The meeting between ADM's counsel and the FEC's General
Counsel on May 25, 1989 preceded the completion of the audit
which was performed to determine the extent to which any
information filed with the Commission may have been false.
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the criminal activity of Michael Caulder, no purpose would be

served in imposing any fines or penalties against the victim

of the criminal activity, Batoff and ADE.

Accordingly, we respectfully request that the

Commission take no further action on this matter.
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SWORN TIM KIM 0-fl0V1 U O$I .,

)
)

IN THE MATTER OF ALERTED )
DEIOCRATIC MAJORITY )
POLITICAL ACTION CONNITTEE )
and WILLIAM BATOFF, )
TREASURER

)
)

PRE-MrJR 222

j
I

AFFIDAVIT OF WILLIAM BATOFF

WILLIAM BTOFF DuN IXLY SWO, DEPOSES AND SAYS:

1. This statement is made in support of the i2orandu filed

by the Alerted Democratic Majority PAC ("AM*) and its

treasurer William Batoff submitted herewith.

2. I have been the treasurer of AIM, a non-connected political

committee since its inception in 1981.

3. As treasurer of ADM I am responsible for maintaining ADM's

records, depositing receipts, authorizing expenditures,

signing documents, filing FEC reports and observing the

general legal requirements demanded of treasurers of

political committees as enumerated in the FECA and FEC

regulations.

I
I,
I'
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4. Sometime adnU M2 or 13, an IeivL lI employ*d by my

title insurance company, Michael Caulder, volunteered to

assume the duties and responsibilities of preparing ADM's

reports and maintaining AM's accounts. mr. Caulder had

been an employee of the company since 1980. At the time

Mr. Caulder volunteered to perform these duties, he was

active in the Democratic City Committee of Philadelphia and

had expressed some familiarity with political financial

disclosure reports. Consequently, I accpd Mr. Caulder' s

volunteer services to insure that ADK 's reports were

properly obtained, maintained and submitted to the

C) Commission. For approximately six years, Mr. Caulder

faithfully mcuted his volunteer duties and

responsibilities. 11
5. In performing these volunteer duties, Mr. Caulder

maintained a record of all of ADM's receipts and

disbursements. This information was reported on the

appropriate FEC forms and filed with the FEC when required

by law. Prior to filing any reports, I reviewed their

content for completeness and accuracy and certified the

reports to be true and correct to the best of my knowledge

and belief. At no time have I ever filed any report with

the Commission where I had any reasonable basis to suspect

or believe that any information submitted might have been

less than fully accurate.

-2-
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6. Mr. Caulder also maintained ADM's checking and savings

accounts. Whenever ADM made a disnt or

contribution, I requested Mr. Caulder to prepare an ADK

check for my signature. By entrusting Mr. Caulder with the

maintenance of ADM's checking account, i intended to insure

that all activity conducted by AM was properly recorded in

both ADM's bank records and in AD' s PAC reports filed with

the Commission.

7. At no time did Mr. Caulder have signature authority over

C0 ADM's bank accounts or the authority to transfer funds via

telephone from the ADM accounts. By vesting signature

authority only over my name, it was my intention to prevent
Ile)

any unauthorized expenditure of PAC funds or any

C) expenditure inconsistent with the PAC's disclosure reports.

.) 8. On May 5, 1989 I discovered certain improprieties and

inconsistencies in a personal bank account with which Mr.

Mr. Caulder had contact. As a result, I immediately

ordered a complete investigation and audit of all of my

personal, corporate and political accounts, including

ADM's. This review by the accounting firm of Bush, Levin &

Tecosky, as well as Mr. Mr. Caulder's personal admission,

revealed the embezzlement of several hundred thousand

3I
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dollars from a mber of MY pet@S2, ar8tO end

political accounts, including the accounts of Am.

9. At the same time I initiated an audit of all of my

personal, corporate and political accounts, I retained

legal counsel to advise me as to how to proceed in

complying fully with any federal or state election law

matters arising out of this situation. On Nay 25, 1989, I

notified the Comission' s General Counsel and Assistant

General Counsel through my oulo of my discovery of the

embezzlement of PxC funds. !bis meeting wa sbsequently

Confirmed by letter n May 31, 199, which included a

reust that a pre-*= be opened.

10. Near the end of Nay, 1969, I notified the District of

Attorney of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania that investigations

completed to date have revealed that Michael Caulder had

apparently embezzled over $400,000 from a number of my

corporate and personal accounts, escrow accounts and ADK's

accounts.

11. Following an investigative review of the ADN's records and

accounts, it was reported to me that Mr. Caulder had

embezzled a total of $51,600 of ADM funds between June 30,

1987 and December 31, 1988. Mr. Caulder embezzled these

funds by forging my signature on ADM checks made payable to

-4



OYt tbs same period of ti, Mr. t

$6,680 into ADN's account, presumably to cover PAC

contributions authorized and requested by me.

12. Between January 1, 1987 and December 31, 1988 I signed

seven ADIM reports that were filed with the Commission. For

the reporting period covering January 1, 1987 through June

30, 1987, otherwise known as ADM's Kid-Year Report, ADIM

received $16,000 in individual contributions. This amount

represented the second largest receipt of funds in a single .

00 reporting period since its inception. During this same

reporting period ADM dispmsed its larges sum of funds

ever to a single vendor, a pollster, in the amount of
.A

$12,500. Mr. Caulder's reports accurately reflected this

historic P&C activity, including ADM's cash on hand figures

C of $40,975 which reconciled with what I knew to be the

WPAC's receipts and disbursements for the busiest period of

7 financial and political activity in ADM's history.

Consequently, I certified this first report of 1987 to be

true, correct and complete to the best of my knowledge and

belief.

13. For the reporting period covering June 30, 1987 through

December 31, 1987, otherwise known as AIM's Year-End

Report, ADM received $13,500 in individual contributions

and made a single disbursement of $5,000 to a single 4

5-
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vendor. Mr. audr' f impareG for my review

accurately reflected the PAC's receipt of additional funds

as well as the PAC's single disbursont during this

reporting period. Since this report disclosed the PAC's

continued success in raising funds I noted that the PAC's

cash on hand figure of $49,475 at the close of this

reporting period reasonably approximated the receipts and

disbursements I knew to have flowed through the PAC's

account from June 30, 1987 to December 31, 1987.

Consequently Mr. Caulder's reports presented absolutely no

reason for owto question the authenticity of Mr. Caulder's

figures or to seek verification of Mr. Caulder' figures

from the underlying documentation supporting his AIDK

reports. At no time did I know, or have any reason to

suspect that during this same period of time Michael

Mr. Caulder had forged my signature on five separate PAC

checks effectively embezzling $41,500 of ADSI's funds. Nor

did I know that following Mr. Caulder's submission of the

Year End Report the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") of

the Commission notified ADM that its Year End Report cash

on hand figures were incorrect. Although the letter from

RAD was addressed to me, I never saw it, as Mr. Caulder

routinely handled all Commission correspondence.

Consequently, I had no knowledge that in response to the

RAD letter Mr. Caulder forged my signature on an amended

report and a letter to RAD which he subsequently filed with

- 6 -



the Comission. that aeedrepwt, *ioh I never

reviewed or certified, disclosed PAC activity and cash on

hand figures different frm the figures Mr. Caulder had

previously asked me to review.

14. For the reporting period covering January I, 1988 through

March 31, 1988, otherwise known as ADM's April 15 Quarterly

Report, the ADN PAC was essentially dormant. There were no

contributions to the PAC and no contributions or

disbursements from the PAC. Indeed, the only activity

0 Mr. Caulder reported was what proved to be an err nonus

entry of interest inome on PAC funds received from

Continental Bank. Since Mr. Caulder's report including

the PAC's cash on hand figures, reflected this absenc of

any PAC activity which I knew to be correct, I had no

reason to suspect, believe or know that in actuality

Mr. Caulder had forged my name on three PAC checks and

withdrawn $8,100 in PAC funds during this reporting period.

15. For the reporting period covering April 1, 1988 through

June 30, 1988, otherwise known as ADM's July 15 Quarterly

Report, ADM received no contributions and disbursed only

two contributions totalling $1,500. At the time I

authorized the disbursement of these two contributions

Mr. Caulder properly prepared an ADM check for my

signature. On my subsequent review of Mr. Caulder's

-7-
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eptsp I noted that the Mca cash an haa fiqures and

statements summarizing the PAC's receipts and disbursements

reasonably approximated, to the best of my knowledge and

belief, the financial activity I believed to have taken

place by the PAC for this reporting period. As a result, I

had no reason to question the accuracy of the PAC reports

prepared by Mr. Caulder or to know that in actuality

Mr. Caulder had redeposited $430.00 in PAC funds he had

previously embezzled ostensibly to provide funds for and to

cover a portion of the two contributions I had authorized

- during this reporting period.

16. For the rprting period covering July 1, 198S through

October 19, 1988, otherwise known as AK's Twelfth Day

Report Preceding the 1988 General Election, ADM again

0 received no contributions and disbursed only three

contributions totalling $5,100. Again, the PAC's cash on

hand figures and statements summarizing the PAC's receipts

and disbursements reasonably approximated, to the best of

my knowledge and belief, the financial activity I knew to

have taken place by the PAC for this reporting period and

gave me no reason to question the accuracy of the reports

prepared by Mr. Caulder. I had no reason to suspect,

believe, or know that in actuality Mr. Caulder had

redeposited $3,650 of PAC funds that he had previously

embezzled ostensibly to provide funds for and to cover a

-8



p tion of the three contribution I bad authorized during

this reporting period.

17. For the reporting period covering October 20, 1988 through

November 28, 1988, otherwise known as AMI's Thirtieth Day

Report Following the General Election, ADK received a

single contribution in the amount of $2,,000 and made no

disbursements. The PACen cash on hand figures and

statements summarizing the PAC's receipts and disbursements

reasonably approximated, to the best of my knowledge and

belief, the financial activity I knew to have taken place

by the PAC ftr this reporting period. Since Mr. Caulder's

reports reflected this limited financial activity which I

knew to be correct, I had no reason to suspect, believe, or

know that in actuality Kr. Caulder redeposited an

CO additional $2,600 ostensibly to provide funds for and to

cover the contributions I had authorized in the previous

reporting period. Nor did I have any reason to suspect,

believe or know that shortly after Mr. Caulder deposited

the single $2,000 contribution the PAC received for this

reporting period that he apparently forged my name on a PAC

check yet again, and embezzled the $2,000.

18. For the final report covering the reporting period November

28, 1988 through December 31, 1988, otherwise known as

ADM's Year End Report, the PAC received no contributions

-9-



'DI 34 3. ibttt~1S. net,*I O hand figures

and statements summarizing the PAC's receipts and

disbursements reasonably approximated, to the best of my

knowledge and belief, this lack of financial activity which

I knew to have occurred during this reporting period.

Since, Kr. Caulder's reports reflected this lack of

activity, I had no reason to question or doubt the accuracy

of the reports. Nevertheless, Mr. caulder also forged my

signature on the report that was submitted to the

Commission. Instead of submitting the report I had

actually reviee and certified, Mr. Caulder submitted a

-- substitute upon which he forged my signature.

C) I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and

correct.

,00

WILLIAM-TOFF

Signed and sworn before me this day

o f ____________ 1989.

NOTARY PUBLIC

10~

-4 .,



SOURCE:

RESPONDENTS:

RELEVANT STATUTES

INTERNAL REPORTS

q

"Ion M059

.qFNM1F
Il- -FEDERAL ELECTION COIMISSION vU-W-U

999 a Street, NW..
Washington, D.C. 20463

FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

Pre-MUR #: 222
STAFF MEMBER: R. Raich

INTERNALLY GENERATED

Alerted Democratic Majority and
William W. Batoff, as treasurer

Michael Caulder

2 U.S.C. S434(b)
2 U.S.C. 432(b)(3)

CHECKED: Committee's
MUR 2316

FEDERAL AGENCIES CHECKED: None

I. GENERATION OF MATTER

This is a matter generated as a result of information

provided to the Commission by counsel for Alerted Democratic

Majority (the "Committee") and William W. Batoff, as treasurer.

(Attachment 1) The Committee is an unaffiliated multicandidate

political committee.

II. FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

The evidence supplied by counsel -- including a sworn

Affidavit by Mr. Batoff, a review compiled by certified public

accountants, and amended reports -- indicates that the

individual who handled the Committee's financial affairs,

Michael Caulder, embezzled $51,600 from the Committee.

Naturally, the embezzled amounts and related transactions were

not disclosed on the Committee's reports to the Commission.

*~:;. ~



It apears that the Comittee i6itially reported
information incorrectly on the followifg six reportas 1987

Year-3d ROportr 1968 April Quarterly Report, 19.8 July

Quarterly Report, 1968 Pro-General Election Report.1 1988
Post-G4neral Election Report, and 1968 Year-and Report. The

Committee has now filed amended reports.

In the course of nichael Caulder's apparent embesslement,

he also evidently transferred $6,640 back to the Comittee so it
could make contributions to other political comittees. After

analysing beak records, the CaMftte's M aft.tbed the

following additional reportieg vIolUSiem, -iLlof

lmtovWot Income incorrectly qeh bees f vod by

the CoAsttee, *400.00 of oellaeosa re0pts incorrectly

reported as having been received by the Co"ittee, $326.83 of

bank fees not reported as having boon incurred, and a $60.00
disbursement incorrectly reported as having been made.

Accordingly, it appears that the Committee incorrectly reported

activity totaling $62,146.04.

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. I 434(b), each report of receipts and

disbursements filed by a political comittee must accurately

disclose and itemize the committee's financial activity.

Because the Comittee's reports initially misreportod over

$60,000 of activity, this Office recommends that the Commission

find reason to believe the Committee and its treasurer violated

1. The Committee's 1988 Pro-General Election Report covered
the period of June 30 through October 19, 1988. The Comittee
did not file a separate 1988 October Quarterly Report.

~i~j>K>
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2 U.S.C. I 434(b). The evidence suggests that the violation is

greatly mitigated in this matter. After learning of the

apparent enbezzlement,2 the treasurer ordered an independent

audit, Informed the Philadelphia District Attorney, retained

counsel and notified the Commission, and filed amended reports.

Nevertheless, these efforts do not negate the apparent

violation.

Pursuant to 2 U.S.C. I 432(b)(3), the funds of a political

committee may not be commingled with the personal funds of any

individual. Because it appears that Michael Caulder, through

embesslemnt, transferred to hinself $51,600 belonging to the

0% Committee, this Office recommends that the Commission find I
reason to believe Mr. Caulder knowingly and willfully violated

2 U.S.C. 5 432(b)(3).

III. RZCOMMKNDATIOUS

1. Open a MUR.

2. Find reason to believe Alerted Democratic Majority and
William W. Batoff, as treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C.
5 434(b).

3. Find reason to believe Michael Caulder knowingly and
willfully violated 2 U.S.C. 5 432(b)(3).

4. Approve the attached Factual and Legal Analyses.

2. William Batoff believes that Michael Caulder embezzled a
total of over $400,000 from Mr. Satoff's corporate, personal,
escrow, and political accounts.
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5. Approve and send the attached letters.

Lawrence N. Noble
General Counsel

4 ~BY: z
L .Ler
Associate ;ral Counsel

Attachments
1. Materials Provided by Counsel
2. Factual and Legal Analyses (2)
3. Letters

01

i
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. 0 C .1061

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

MARJORIE W. EMMONS/DELORES HARRIS
COMMISSION SECRETARY

NOVDNBER 27, 1989

Pre-MUR 222 - FIRST GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT
DATED NOVEISER 21, 1989

The above-captioned document was circulated to the

Comission on V,4ftnesdav. November 22. 1989 at 4100 D.m,

Objection(s) have been received from the Commissioner(s)

as indicated by the name(s) checked below:

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Commissioner

Aikens

Elliott

Josefiak

McDonald

McGarry

Thomas

This matter will be placed on the meeting agenda

for Tuesday, December 5, 1989 at 10:00 a.m.

Please notify us who will represent your Division before the

Commission on this matter.

'7.

xxxx

xxxx



rn the natter of

Alerted Democratic majority and
William W. Satoffe as treasurer

Michael Caulder

Pro-rn 22

CU xFCATIQU

It 311dm Arnold, recording secretary for the Federal

Ilection Commission executive session of December S, 1969,

do hereby certity that the Commission decided by a vote of

6-0 to take the following actions in PrI*-* 322:

1. aM as gec--n--ed In the
Celmmso s Report datedNlowember 21, 1I89.

2. rind reason to believe Alerted
Democratic majority and William W.
Datoff, as treasurer, violated
2 U.S.C. S 434(b), but take no
further action, and close the
file as it pertains to this
committee and its treasurer.

3. Find reason to believe Michael
Caulder knowingly and willfully
violated 2 U.s.C. 5 432(b)(3).

4. Approve the appropriate Factual
and Legal Analyses.

5. Approve and send the appropriate
letters.

Comissioners Aikens, alliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry and Thomas voted affirnatively for the decision.

Adainistrative Assistant

W, T4 YUN UrDURA. 3L3CT? COSUISZON
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Ross & HARDIES
A P*ART?4ERIU *4UCUONG POpiONpj=pAL ORPORATONS

se SIXTEENTH STRrT, NLW.

wPAWWrON. D.C. 80006-4103

202-2"-6600

DAVID 0. ~IN~

December 4, 1989

Lawrence Noble
Federal Zlection Cowmission
Office of General Counsel
999 Z Street, NW
Washington, DC 20463

Dear Mr, Noble,

0 NOWFW MICOM AVEM
CSCAGO, S SA 0000-7"?

SS P1TN AVENUE
New YOR, NeW YORK 10017-408

M2-S49-7OTS

500 HOWARO AVENUE
SOMERSET MW JERSEY 0667

aoI-sa-a7.

F,

Re: PRE MM 222

Please be advised that designated counsel of the
Alerted Democratic Majority PAC has moved to the law firm of Ross
a Birdies at the address listed above. All further
correspondence associated with PRB IR 222 should be directed to
that address.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

me4

*?S46



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. DC Ji

December 15, 1989

Mr. Michael cauldec
Saito-152u P mkard 331IN9
ISth and Chestnut streetsPhlilaldellphia, PAk 19102

Michael Caulder

Deer Mrc. Cidsr:

Om 5 s , 19, the feda S1..iem Cumission
foind' tht there Is reasef to believe y s kasslagay end
willfull v"lae 2 U.S.C. I 432(b)(3). a pW S of the< tvederl £ltem oreasign &et of 1?i1, as emmdd (the "aet).
Ihe Factual sa &egsl ayiS, w k fmeid a hess for the
Commissigea, flail, iS attached for yout infomtio.

vader the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
Dno action should be taken against you. Too my submit any

factual or legal aeterials that you believe are relevant to the
0 Commissiones consideration of this matter. Please ubomt such

materials to the General Counsel's Office within IS days of your
receipt of this letter. Where appropriate, statements should be
submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information demonstrating
that no further action should be taken against you, the
Commission may find probable cause to believe that a violation
has occurred and proceed with conciliation.

If you are interested in pursuing pre-probable cause
conciliation, you should so request in writing. See 11 C.F.R.
S 111.18(d). upon receipt of the request, the OfrYce of the
General Counsel will make recomndations to the Commission
either proposing an agreement in settlement of the matter or
recommending declining that pro-probable cause conciliation be
pursued. The Office of the General Counsel my recoimnnd that
pre-probable cause conciliation not be entered into at this tine
so that it may complete its investigation of the matter.
Further, the Commission will not entertain requests for
pro-probable cause conciliation after briefs on probable cause
have been nailed to the respondent.



ft ' tehael Caulder
Page 2

Requests for autesiems of tim Will not be routinol"granted. Ksqeests mt be made i mrlUng at leat five days
prior to the doe date of the resposso "id Opseif ic 0o case
met be d ams-trated. in oddities. the OfHIO of the Qeoral
counsel orulnartly will not give e.teesi hayemdi- d0 •

• tmy t4 ilk rep egis e ri

Please J7 55 the SemAO*,-.
stating the andmNo
and au"thii~s comon& to eesive In.s *i Si and

"is mtter Will rein" eesfidMtini I& t~ -o;tb
2 l.a.W." 55437y(e)4)tS) S W5,.taIwUi P,.

OilI writingOMA that

oe, the attorney it ttSZ"

Chairman

anclosures
Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Form



VUDUI. 33CT C aCUSSIGN

FACin. An LBAL AXA"LSeS

3SP0OInm!T: Mhemel Caulder II 3015

Zn the neemi omrse of srryia out its supervisory

resp"WiMbSlitesi It hms cow to t" atteatle of the Federal,
Uloetiom C Osnes that micheli Cmelder the individual who

haMiledthe finesal affairs fe Alerted em~ratle aserity
(the i" tte), apsmtly e--s--.4 *51.6 frot the

0 ~Cmittee.

"a ftd5ral 3lctiom C~palls Aft of 1971t as ipe,
provides that tbe fumds of a political Comittee may not be

C) commingled with the persmal funds of any individual. 2 U.S.C.

I 432(b)(3). because the evidence indicates that Itchael

) Caulder, through embezzlement, transferred to himself $51,600

belonging to the Comittee, he apparently comingled fund of

the Comaittee with his personal funds. Therefore& there is
reason to believe that Mr. Caulder knowingly and willfully

violated_2 U.S.C. S 432(b)(3).

±



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C 20463

December 15, 1989

David I. Ifshin, Esquire
Ross & Eardies
888 Sixteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

RE: EUR 3015
Alerted Democratic Majority and
William W. Batoff, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Zfshin:

On December 5, 1989, the Federal Election Commission foundthat there is reason to believe Alerted Democratic MaJority (theaCommittee") And William W. satoff, as treaeuver', violated,
2 U.S.C. S 4344b). a provision of the Federal Election Campaigno ' Act of 1971, as amended. However, after considering thecircumstances of this matter, the Commission also determined torn take no further action and closed its file as it pertains to
your clients. The Factual and Legal Analysis, which formed aall- basis for the Commission's finding, is attached for your

o information.

The Commission reminds you that the Committee and William
W. Batoff are responsible for filing accurate and complete:7-) reports with the Commission. Their failure to do so appears to
be a violation of 2 U.S.C. S 434(b). Your clients should takeimmediate steps to insure that this activity does not occur in
the future.

The file will be made part of the public record within 30days after this matter has been closed with respect to all other
respondents involved. Should you wish to submit any materials
to appear on the public record, please do so within ten days ofyour receipt of this letter. Such materials should be sent to
the Office of the General Counsel.

The confidentiality provisions of 2 U.S.C. 55 437g(a)(4)(B)
and 437g(a;(12)(A) remain in effect until the entire matter is
closed. The Commission will notify you when the entire file has
been closed.

zie.



David M. Ifshifn, g$qu ie

page a o tact lobct Raich, the

If you haVO ayR q"StiQsk Pleas* COOtC betRIhte

attorney handling this Satt*er, at (202) 376-6200-

D Y -m% McDonald

Cha i man

Enclosure
Factual and Legal Analysis

I
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

FACTUAL AIu LE"L AMALYSIS A

RESPONDENTS: Alerted Democratic Majority and RUR: 3015
William W. Batoff, as treasurer

This is a matter generated as a result of information

provided to the Commission by counsel for Alerted Democratic

MaJority (the "Committee') and William W. Batoff, as treasurer

The Committee is an unaffiliated multicandidate political

committee*

The evidence supplied by counsel including a sworn

o Affidavit by Mr. Batoff, a review compiled by certified public

accountants, and amended reports -- indicates that the

individual who handled the Committee's financial affairs, 4
Michael Caulder, embezzled $51,600 from the Committee. The-

embezzled amounts and related transactions were not disclosed on

the Committee's reports to the Commission.

It appears that the Committee initially reported

information incorrectly on the following six reports: 1987

Year-End Report, 1988 April Quarterly Report, 1988 July

Quarterly Report, 1988 Pre-General Election Report, 1988

Post-General Election Report, and 1988 Year-End Report. The

Committee has now filed amended reports.

1. The Committee's 1988 Pre-General Election Report covered
the period of June 30 through October 19, 1988. The Committee
did not file a separate 1988 October Quarterly Report.

~• i



coat" as Sch6el Calecs pOent exbesSleMlt,

he also evidently transferred $6,680 back to the Committee so it

could make contributions to other political committees. After

analyzing bank records, the Comittee's CPAs unearthed the

following additional reporting violations: $2,879.21 of

interest income incorrectly reported as having been received by

the Committee, $600.00 of miscellaneous receipts incorrectly

reported as having been received by the Committee, $326.83 of

bank fees not reported as having been incurred, and a $60.00

disbursement incorrectly reported as having been made.

Accordingly, it appears that the Committee incorrectly reported

activity totalini $62,146.04.

Pursuanvt to 2 U.S.C. S 434(b), each report of receipts and

disbursements filed by a political committee must accurately

disclose and itemize the committee's financial activity.

Because the Counittee's reports initially misreported over

$60,000 of activity, there is reason to believe Alerted

Democratic Majority and William W. Batoff, as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. S 434(b).
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NASUIM AND MILLER
1325 SPRUCE STREET

PNILADELP IA, PgW1I SYL,NIA I0107

jrOPpOgy M. MILLZA
CARI09N C. NASUTI (&S) KiWOSLgV 5-0450

December 27, 1989

Danny L. McDonald
Chairman
Federal Election Commission
Washington, DC 20463

Re: Michael Caulder

MUR 3015

Dear Mr. McDonald:

Please be advised that we have been asked to
represent Michael Caulder in connection wity an FEC inquiry
pursuant to a notification letter dated December 15, 1989
from your office.

I am enclosing herein the formal Statement
of Designation of Counsel signed by my client and we would
ask that any inquiries be directed through this office and
that there kindly be no direct communication with Mr. Caulder.

D I look forward to conferring with you with reference to this
matter at your convenience.

Yourftruly,

JEFFRE ILLER

JMM/bf
Encl.
cc: Michael Caulder (w/o encl.)

Charles J. Bloom, Esquire (w/o encl.)
Marc Neff, Esquire (w/o encl.)

. -, .:t ;- ,. 
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Dea-aber 26, 1989

Federal Election Commission
Reports Analysis Division
999 OR* Street N.M.
Washington D.C. 20463

Attentions Todd Uaan

fts im 3023 K Atifatio. T. S00.14653 (leted

Dear Mr. Hagnman:

Pursuant to your discussion with my attorney David
IfshLn, Esquire, I need not file an answer to the December 20,
1989 correspondence sent from Kate Henry since the federal
election comnLssion on December 15, 1989, issued a report (XUR
3015), a copy of which I have enclosed herein.

Thus, should you require any further information, please
do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

William W. Bato:
Treasurer

WWBlsra

cc: David Ifshin, Esquire



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20463

January 19, 1990
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURqN RECEIT REQURSTED

Mr. Michael Caulder
1712 Chanticleer Street
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003

Re: MUM 3015
Michael Caulder

Dear Mr. Caulder:

On December 15, 1989 the Federal Election Commission mailedyou a letter informing you that the Commission had found reason
to believe you knowingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.C.432(b)(3). The letter also informed you that you could
request to enter into pre-probable cause conciliation. I

You were notified that you had 15 days within which torespond to the CoMission's reason to believe finding. As ofthis date, the Commission has received no response from you. Beadvised that if you do not respond immediately, the GeneralCounsels Office will proceed to the next stage of the) enforcement process.

rSincerely,

) 
Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

By:
Associate General Counsel

ti-

/. ~ ii~i..
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53103 TUB rEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Ratter of )
) RlUR 3015

Michael Caulder )

s
GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPORT

The Office of the General Counsel is prepared to close the

investigation in this matter as to Michael Caulder, based on the

assessment of the information presently available.

General Counsel

~di.



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

August 6, 1990

Jeffrey Miller, Esquire
Nasuti and Miller
1325 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19107

RZ: NUR 3015

Michael Caulder

Dear Mr. Miller:

Based on information ascertained in the normal course of
carrying out its supervisory responsibilities, on December S,
1989, the Federal Election Commission found reason to believe
Michiel Caulder knovingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.C.
S 432(b)(3), and instituted an investigation in this matter.

0 After considering all the evidence available to the
Commission, the Office of the General Counsel is prepared to

ri' recommend that the Commission find probable cause to believe
that a violation has occurred.

The Commission may or may not approve the General Counsel's
recommendation. Submitted for your review is a brief stating
the position of the General Counsel on the legal and factual
issues of the case. Within 15 days of your receipt of this
notice, you may file with the Secretary of the Comission a
brief (ten copies if possible) stating your position on the
issues and replying to the brief of the General Counsel. (Three
copies of such brief should also be forwarded to the Office of
the General Counsel, if possible.) The General Counsel's brief
and any brief which you may submit will be considered by the
Commission before proceeding to a vote of whether there is
probable cause to believe a violation has occurred.

If you are unable to file a responsive brief within 15
days, you may submit a written request for an extension of time.
All requests for extensions of time must be submitted in writing
five days prior to the due date, and good cause must be
demonstrated. In addition, the Office of the General Counsel
ordinarily will not give extensions beyond 20 days.

Should you have any questions, please contact Robert Raich,



tfrey 3i11er, equire
Page 2

the attorney handling this matter, at (202)

General Counsel

Enclosure
Brief



3FOR3 TEE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of
MU! 3015

Michael Caulder

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

I. STATERENT OF THE CASK

In the normal course of carrying out its supervisory

responsibilities, it came to the attention of the Federal

Election Commission that Michael Caulder, the individual who 4-

handled the financial affairs for Alerted Democratic Majority

(the "Committee"), apparently embessled $51,600 from the

Committee. The Committee is an unaffiliated multicandidate 44

0 political committee. Accordingly, the Commission found reason

to believe Mr. Caulder knowingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.c.

5 432(b)(3), and conducted an investigation in this matter.

1I. ANALYSIS

C The Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended,
iq- provides that the funds of a political committee may not be

commingled with the personal funds of any individual. 2 U.S.C.

S 432(b)(3). The evidence in this matter includes sworn

testimony by the Committee's Treasurer, the Committee's amended

reports filed with the Commission, and statements from the

Treasurer's attorneys and accountants. Moreover, the General

Counsel's Office is aware that Michael Caulder has been

convicted under Pennsylvania state law for embezzling funds from

other organizations controlled by the Committee's Treasurer.

Mr. Caulder has not formally responded to the Commission's

reason to believe findings against him.
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The evidence indicates that Michael Caulder, through

enbezzlement, transferred to hiaself $51,600 belonging to the

Comittee. He thus commingled funds of the Comittee with his

personal funds. For the foregoing reasons, this Office

recomends that the Commission find probable cause to believe

Michael Caulder knowingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.C.

S 432(b)(3).

111. GENERAL COUNSEL'S RECOMMENDATION

Find probable cause to believe Michael Caulder knowingly
and willfully violated 2 U.S.C. S 432(b)(3).

DGeneral 
Counsel



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
) MUR 3015

Brief.

III. DISCUSSION OF DISPOSITION

wrZ '/29 ,

Michael Caulder )
GR91akLCOUMELP8 KSPORT

G33A COI3L' 313

As a result of information provided by counsel for the

Alerted Democratic Majority (the "CommitteeR), on December 6,

1989, the Commission found reason to believe that Michael Caulder

knowingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.C. I 432(b)(3) in

connection with his apparent embeuzlement of $51,600 from the

Committee. On the same date, the Commission found reason to

believe the Committee and William W. natoff, as treasurer,

violated 2 U.S.C. I 434(b), but decided to take no further action

and close the file with respect to these respondents.

On August 6, 1990, this Office forwarded a brief on probable

cause to counsel for Mr. Caulder. While staff of this Office have

been in telephonic contact with counsel, no written response to

the Commission's reason to believe findings or to the General

Counsel's Brief has been received.

II. ANALYSIS

For analysis of this matter, please see the General Counsel's



Iv. IRCOtmUMuTIsm

1. Find probable cause to believe that Richael Caulderknowingly and villfully violated 2 U.S.C. S 432(b)(3).

, i 
•

•



2. Approve the attached conciliation agreement and the
appropriate letter.

Gneral 'Counsel

Attachment

Conciliation Agreement

Staff assigned: Jonathan Bernstein



BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
MUR 3015

Michael Caulder )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, recording secretary for the

Federal Election Commission executive session on

December 11, 1990. do hereby certify that the Commission

decided by a vote of 5-1 to take the following actions

in NURl 3015:

1. Find probable cause to believe that
Michael Caulder knowingly and willfully
violated 2 U.S.C. 5 432(b)(3).

2. Approve the conciliation agreement and
the appropriate letter as recommended
in the General Counsel's report dated
November 29, 1990.

Commissioners Aikens, Josefiak, McDonald, McGarry, and

Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision; Commissioner

Elliott dissented.

Attest:

Date "Rarjorie W. Zmmons
Secretary of the Commission
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC A21

December 18, 1990

Jeffrey m. Miller, Esquire
Nasuti and Miller
1325 Spruce street
Philadelphia, PA 19107

RE: M 3015

Michael Caulder

Dear Mr. Miller:

On December 11, 1990, the Federal Election Commission
found that there ts probable cause to believe your client
Michael Caulder knowingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.C.
S 432(b)(3), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, In connection with his embesslement of funds of
the Alerted Democratic Majority Committee.

The Commiseson has a duty to attempt to correct such
violations for a period of 30 to 90 days by informal methods of
conference, conciliation, and persuasion, and by entering into a
conciliation agreement with a respondent. If we are unable to
reach an agreement during that period, the Commission may
institute a civil suit in United States District Court and seek
payment of a civil penalty.

Enclosed is a conciliation agreement that the Commission has
approved in settlement of this matter. If you agree with the
provisions of the enclosed agreement, please sign and return it,
along with the civil penalty, to the Commission within ten days.
I will then recommend that the Commission accept the agreement.
Please make your check for the civil penalty payable to the
Federal Election Commission.

If you have any questions or suggestions for changes in the
enclosed conciliation agreement, or if you wish to arrange a
meeting in connection with a mutually satisfactory conciliation
agreement, please contact Jonathan Bernstein, the attorney
assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-5690.

Sincerey,/

awrence M. Noble
General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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December 26, 1990

Jonathan Bernstein, Esquire
Federal Election Commission
Washington, DC 20463

Re: NUR 3015
Michael Caulder

Dear Mr. Bernstein:

Please be advised that we received Mr. Noble's
letter dated December 18, 1990.

Initially, Mr. Caulder is apparently serving a
prison sentence imposed as a direct result of the overall alleged
misappropriation of funds, herein. It is my understanding that
a portion of the funds which serve as the predicate for the conviction
and prison sentence may have been FEC funds.

In view of the fact that he is in custody and has
not had an opportunity to formally retain counsel in Washington,
D.C. to address this matter, we would suggest that it might be
appropriate to simply defer any negotiations or litigation for
a reasonable period of time. Thank you.

Yours truly,

EY MILLER

JMM/bf

cc: Joel Moldovsky, Esquire
Michael Caulder

* i ii

MIN



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASNtNON. U0C AW

March 13, 1991

Jeffrey M. Miller, Esquire
masuti and Miller
1325 Spruce Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107

RE: MUR 3015

Michael Caulder

Dear Mr. Miller:

On December 11, 1990# the Federal Election Commission.
found that there is probable cause to believe your client

OKHichael Caulder knowingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.C.

S432(b)(3)o a provision Of the Federal Election Campion Act Of
1971, as amended, in connection with his embesslemant o funds
of the Alerted Democratic Majority Committee. On December 18,
1990, you were sent a conciliation agreement offered by the
Commission in settlement of this matter.

On December 26, 1990, you wrote this Office asking to defer

negotiations for a reasonable period of time because Mr. Caulder
"is in custody and has not had an opportunity to formally retain

counsel in Washington, D.C. to address this matter." We have

received nothing further from you or from Mr. Caulder in

response to the Comission's proposed conciliation agreement.

Please note that the 90 day maximum period for conciliation

pursuant to 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) will shortly expire.

The Commission is eager to reach a negotiated settlement of this

matter which vindicates its interest in enforcement of the

Federal Election Campaign Act, but which also recognizes the

unusual mitigating circumstances involved. We cannot do so,

however, without a response to the Commission's proposal, and as

our earlier letter informed you, absent a response, this Office

will have no choice but to go forward to the Commission with a

recommendation regarding civil suit against Mr. Caulder.

Please respond to this letter within five days of its

receipt, to inform us whether Mr. Caulder is interested in a

negotiated resolution of this matter. If you have any

*A C¢ " 
' 

::
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questlons, please coatect Jonathan Srestein, the attorney
assigned to this matter, at (202) 376-SO".

Sincerely,

Lawrence R. Noble
General Counsel

ssLoisate Goac
Associate Gemeral-Cousel

- ~ii~
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March 19, 1991

Lois G. Lerner, Esquire
Associate General Counsel
Federal Election Commission
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: Michael Caulder
MMR 3015

Dear Ms. Lerner:

Please be advised that we are in possession of
your March 13, 1991 letter.

Michael Caulder is currently incarcerated at
Graterford State Penitentiary, Box 244, Graterford, PA 19426.
We are not representing Mr. Caulder in connection with the
Federal Election Commission matter and we are sending a copy
of your letter on to him at that address.

We hope that he will retain the services of counsel
in Washington, D.C., as we requested.

Thank you.

yours,

JMM/ky

cc: Michael Caulder (w/enclosures)

ci

"F

jgIrrmCY 04. NMILLIEN

CARMEN C. NASUTI

(Ws) e8v-1.0o
VAX (831) 400-1109



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON. OC 20 4l

March 25, 1991

Jonathan Gans, Esquire
Bellevue Office, Suite 600
Broad & Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107

RE: HUR 3015

Michael Caulder

Dear Mr. Gans:

'0 On March 22r 1991. my office received a call from your
client* Mlchael Caulder, informing us of his new counsel and
requesting that a conciliation agreement be sent to you. I
understand that we will shortly receive written confirmation by

CMr. Cauldec of your representation. Enclosed is a copy of the
Commission's notification letter and conciliation agreement vhich
was sent to Mr. Caulder's former counsel in December 1990.

Sincerely,

C0 Lawrence H. Noble

9aeral C nsel

ID
BY: Jathan Bernstein

Assistant General Counsel

Enclosures
Letter to Respondent
Conciliation Agreement

A ~ &
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )

Michael Caulder ) m 3X 3015 :ChIIIE

G E N EI A L C O U I SB L ' S 3 3 T 

On December 11, 1990, the Commission found probable cause

to believe that Michael Caulder knowingly and willfully violated

2 U.S.C. 5 432(b)(3) and approved a proposed conciliation I
agreement. This Office notified counsel of this finding by

letter dated December 18, 1990 and attached the proposed

agreement. On December 26, 1990, counsel wrote this Office

(Attachment 1), requesting a reasonable extension of time to

respond, stating that Mr. Caulder was in prison and was seeking

new counsel in Washington, D.C. After unsuccessful telephonic

attempts to contact counsel, this Office wrote counsel by

letter dated March 13, 1991 (Attachment 2), explaining that the

Commission was interested in resolving the matter but that we

had so far received no response to the proposed conciliation

agreement.

On March 22, 1991, Mr. Caulder telephoned staff of this

Office, informing us that he was no longer represented by his

previously designated counsel, that he had never received the

Commission's proposed conciliation agreement, and that he had

new counsel. He requested this Office to forward a copy of the



proposed conciliation agreement to his new counsel and we did
so. Under the unusual circumstances presented in this matter,
we intend to continue conciliation negotiations for an

additional 30 days.

Lawrence I. Noble
General Counsel

Da e
BY:

Lo0G
Associate General Counsel

Attachients
1. Letter from counsel
2. aeminder letter to counsel

Staff assigned: Jonathan Bernstein

C)
0r

-3LW-Iq/r



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGrTON D.C. 20W

May 21, 1991

BY FEDSPAL WRZSS

Jonathan Gans, 9squire
Bellevue Office, Suite 600
Broad & Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107

RE: XRE 3015

Michael Caulder

C) Dear Mr. Gans:

POn December 11, 1990, the rederal Election Commission
found that there is probable aease to believe your client
Michael Caulder knowingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.C.
I 432(b)(3), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, in connection with his embezslement of funds of
the Alerted Democratic Majority Committee. On December 18, 1990t
a conciliation agreement offered by the Commission in settlement
of this matter was sent to Jeffrey Miller, then counsel to
Mr. Caulder.

On December 26, 1990, Mr. Miller wrote this Office asking to
defer negotiations for a reasonable period of time because
Mr. Caulder "is in custody and has not had an opportunity to
formally retain counsel in Washington, D.C. to address this
matter." On March 25, 1991, this Office forwarded to you, as
Mr. Caulder's new counsel, a copy of a proposed conciliation
agreement, and on April 1, 1991, we received Mr. Caulder's written
designation of you as his counsel. On April 23, 1991, you
indicated in a telephone conversation with Jonathan Bernstein of
this Office that we would receive a response by the end of that
week, but as of nearly four weeks later we have seen nothing.

Please note that the maximum period for conciliation pursuant
to 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(4)(A)(i) is 90 days. The Commission is
eager to reach a negotiated settlement of this matter which
vindicates its interest in enforcement of the Federal Election
Campaign Act, but which also recognizes the unusual mitigating
circumstances involved. We cannot do so, however, without an
immediate response to the Commission's proposal, and absent such a
response, this Office will have no choice but to go forward to the
Commission with a recommendation regarding civil suit against
Mr. Caulder.

• , , ; . ... . ...



Jonathan Gana, Esquire
Page Two

If you have any questions, please contact Jonathan Bernstein,

Assistant General counsel, at (202) 376-5690.

Sincerely,

Lawrence N. Noble
General Counsel

BY: ner
Associate General Counsel

0i
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BEFORE THE FEDBRAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In The Matter of

Michael Caulder 3

GE3A&L CU3ENRL R E 33POT

On December 11, 1990, the Commission found probable cause to

believe that Michael Caulder knowingly and willfully violated

2 U.S.C. S 432(b)(3), a provision of the Federal Election Campaign

Act of 1971, as amended, in connection with his embezzlement of

funds of the Alerted Democratic Majority Committee. A copy of the

proposed conciliation agreement forwarded to his counsel on

0 December 18, 1990 is appended at Attachment 1.

In a General Counsel's Report circulated April 1, 1991, this

Office related that Mr. Caulder had retained new counsel and that

we had forwarded a copy of the probable cause notification and
C)

proposed conciliation agreement to his new counsel. On that date

as well, we received Mr. Caulder's written designation of his new

counsel, including his "hope [that) this matter can be resolved

amicably" (Attachment 2).

On April 23, 1991, in a telephone conversation with staff of

this Office, Mr. Caulder's new counsel promised that we would

receive a response to the Comission's conciliation agreement

within a week. Having received no response, on May 21, 1991, this

Office wrote to new counsel, reiterating the Commission's desire

to settle the matter but pointing out that unless we received an

immediate response, we would have no choice but to recommend the

Commission authorize civil suit against Mr. Caulder
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(Attachment 3). We have still received no response from

Mr. Caulder or his counsel, and additional telephone calls to

counsel have not been returned.

Although this Office conveyed quite explicitly the

Commissions willingness to recognise the unusual mitigating

circumstances involved, we cannot negotiate a resolution of this

matter if counsel fails to respond. Therefore, this Office

recommends the Commission autborize this Office to bring a civil

suit against mr. Caulder.
m33CinTzcuS

1. Authorise the Office of the General Counsel to
file civil suit in United States District Court againstMichael Caulder, putsuat to 2 U.S.C. S 437g(a)(6)(A).

2. Approve the appropriate letter.

Date

Attachments
1. Letter and Conciliation Agreement
2. Letter from Mr. Caulder
3. Letter to New Counsel

Staff Assigned: Jonathan Bernstein



BORE T1 FIDlUAL ELXCTIOI COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Michael Caulder
RUR 3015

CERTIFICATION

1, Marjorie W. Rmons, recording secretary for

the Federal Election Commission executive session on

June 18, 1991, do hereby certify that the Commission

decided by a vote of 6-0 to take the following actions

in HUR 3015:

1. Authorize the Office of the General
Counsel to file civil suit in United
States District Court against Michael
Caulder, pursuant to 2 U.S.C.
S 437g(a)(6)(A).

2. Approve the appropriate letter as
recommended in the General Counsel's
report dated June 10, 1991.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Josefiak, McDonald,

McGarry, and Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

Attest:

Date " 1craroe W. mmons
Secretary of the Commission

F7



FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHI%CTO% D C. 204*J

June 20, 1991

CIRtIFID R&XL

Jonathan Ganz, Esquire
Bellevue Office, Suite 600
Broad & Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19107

RE: PM 3015
Michael Caulder

Dear Mr. Ganss

On December 11, 1990, the Federal Election Commission
found probable cause to believe that your client Michael Caulder
knowingly and willfully violated 2 U.S.C. S 432(b)(3). a provision
of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, in
connection with the captioned matter. Upon learning that .
Mr. Caulder had designated you as his new counsel, my staff
forwarded a copy of the probable cause notification and the
proposed conciliation agreement to you by letter dated March 25,
1991. On April 1, 1991, we received Mr. Caulder's written
designation of counsel, including his expression of "hope [that)
this matter can be resolved amicably.* Despite one oral
representation that you would respond to the Commission's
proposal, and despite repeated attempts by my staff to solicit
such a response, you submitted nothing.

As a result of our inability to settle this matter through
conciliation, the Commission has authorized the General Counsel to
institute a civil action for relief against your client in the
United States District Court.

Should you have any questions, or should you wish to settle
this matter prior to suit, please contact V. Colleen Miller,
Acting Assistant General Counsel, at (202) 376-5690, within five
days of your receipt of this letter. 4

Sincerely,

Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel

%
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This action for declaratory* injunctive and other relief was

instituted by the plaintiff Federal Election Commission (the

OComission or fC) against the defendant Michael Caulder

pursuant to the express authority granted the Coumisston by

sections 307(a)(6) and 309(a)(6)(A) of the Federal Election

Campaign Act of 1971, as amended (the "Act" or FECA), codified

at 2 U.S.C. 5 437d(a)(6) and 437g(a)(6)(A).

This Court has original jurisdiction over this suit pursuant

to 28 U.S.C. S 1345 as an action brought by an agency of the

United States expressly authorized to sue by an Act of Congress.

Venue is properly found in the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

in accord with 2 U.S.C. 5 437g(a)(6)(A) as defendant can be

found, resides, or transacts business in this district. The

plaintiff Commission has satisfied all jurisdictional

requirements which are prerequisites to filing this suit.

The parties now agree to entry of this Court's judgment and

consent to the issuance of this order, as evidenced by the

signatures of defendant and counsel for the Commission.

- I - * / -,

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTR14i6'E&3 Ft 2: 1. '
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The parties agree that the pertinent facts in this matter

are as follows:

1. Alerted Democratic majority (the *CoUnittee") is a

political committee within the meaning of 2 U.s.C. S 431(4).

William latoff has been treasurer of the Committee since it

registered with the Commission in 1981.

2. Defendant Michael Caulder, an employee of Mr. satoffs

title insurance company since 1980, assisted Mr. Batoff With the

preparation of the Committeets reports and receipts and

disbursements and with the maintenance of the Comittee's

accounts and records.

3. On nay S, 1989, Mr. Batoff discovered certain

discrepancies and improprieties in a personal account with which
defendant appeared to have had some contact. Following this

discovery, Mr. Satoff retained certified public accountants toD
conduct a complete investigative review of all of his personal

and corporate accounts. As a result of this investigation, it

was revealed that Caulder had embezzled several hundred thousand

dollars from the personal and corporate accounts of Mr. Datoff.

It was further revealed, that by forging Mr. Batoff's signature
on Committee checks made payable to Michael Caulder, defendant

embezzled for his own personal use a total of $51,600 of
Committee funds between the period June 30, 1987 and December 31,
1988. To disguise his embezzlement of Committee funds, Caulder

supplied false information on the Comittee's reports of receipts

and disbursements that he prepared for filing with the Federal

Blection Commission. Defendant Michael Caulder knowingly and

2,



willfully commingled the funds he embezzled from the Comittee

with his personal funds.

4. Section 432(b)(3) of Title 2, United States Code,

prohibits the commingling of the funds of a political committee

with that of an individual.

S. Caulder was criminally prosecuted by the State of

Pennsylvania and served one year in prison of a one to five year

sentence and fined $2,000 for the embezzlement of funds from

accounts belonging to or under the legal control of William

3atoff. As a condition of his parole, Caulder suet refrain from

involvement with the funds of other persons.

6. Subsequent to the discovery of Cauldercs embezslement,

William satoff initiated a civil action to recover the funds

embezzled by Caulder from Mr. Batoff's personal and corporate

accounts, as well as the amounts embezzled from the Committee.

As a result of this civil suit, Mr. Batoff holds a $1,496,360.56

judgment against Caulder, an amount which includes the funds

embezzled from the Committee, as well as nearly $1,000,000 in

punitive damages.

7. Caulder avers that he has no property or assets other

than -a town house owned jointly with his wife Myra Caulder and

that the town house is subject to a $140,000 mortgage and. lien

for the civil judgment held by Mr. Batoff against defendant

Caulder. Caulder also avers that he and his wife are separated,

that a divorce action is being filed, and that he no longer has

contact with his wife who lives in the town house with her

children. Caulder further states that he has no other personal
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property other than clothing. Caulder also states that in

addition to the civil Judgment held by Mr. latoff and the

mortgage on the town house, he owes $60,000 for a bank loan,

$16,000 in legal fees, $50,000 in taxes, interest and penalties

to the Internal Revenue Service, and $2,150 in court costs and
fines associated with his criminal prosecution. Caulder

maintains that his only income is $290.00 a week, which he earns
as a maintenance employee of a nursing/retirement home.

Therefore, it is hereby ORDEED, ADJuDGEo AND DECRIED:

I. That Michael Caulder knowingly and willfully omigaed
$5,600 of funds belonging to a political committee with his

2. That Michael Caulder is permanently enjoined from
commingling funds belonging to a political committee with his

O personal funds in violation of 2 U.S.C. S 432(b)(3);

3. That Michael Caulder is permanently enjoined from

engaging in any activity which will result in him being

responsible for the funds, accounts, or any financial records of
any political committee whatever, and from engaging in any

activity which will result in him being responsible in any way

for the preparation or filing of reports of receipts and
disbursements with the Federal Election Commission; *

4. That the Commission is awarded a civil penalty to be
paid by Michael Caulder in the amount of $103,200;

5. That because of the financial circumstances averred by
Michael Caulder, all but Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) of the

civil penalty to be paid by Michael Caulder is suspended;

~ kt;



6. That Michael Caulder shall pay $3,000 to the Commission

by making an Initial payment of $300 on September 1, 1992, and

thereafter, beginning on October 1. 1992, by making consecutive

monthly installments of $150 each for eighteen (18) months;

7. That each monthly installment of the civil penalty to

be paid to the Commission shall be paid no later than the first

day of the month in which it becomes due;

S. That in the event that any installment payment is not

received by the Commission by the fifth day of the month in which
0 it becomes due, the Commission may at its discretion, accelerate .

the remaining payments and cause the entiro amount to become *ae

upon ten days written notice to defendant;

K) 9. That failure by the Commission to accelerate the

Dpayments with regard to any overdue installment payment of the

civil penalty shall not be construed as a waiver of its right to

do so with regard to future overdue installments;

10. That should alteration of Michael Caulder's financial

circunstances warrant it, the Commission may require that all or

part of the suspended amount of the civil penalty be reinstated

by making appropriate application to the Court;

11. That the Commission may review compliance with this

final consent order and judgment and, if it discovers that*this 4
final consent order and Judgment or any requirement thereof has

been violated, the Commission nay seek enforcement of the terns

of this final consent order and judgment, or request that the

full $103,200 penalty be imposed in whole or in part without

objection from defendant Caulder;

. ,.-!--*-



12. That if the Commission discovers that any

representations made by defendant to the Commission during this

litigation are inaccurate or intentionally misleading, the

Commission may request that the full $103,200 penalty be imposed

without objection from defendant Caulder;

13. That failure by the Commission to seek enforcenent of

the terns of this final consent order and Judgment, or to request

imposition of the full $103,200 penalty with regard to a

violation of this final consent order and judgment shall not be

construed as a waiver of the Commlssion's right to do so with

O. regard to future violations of this final consent order and

judgment;

14. That the parties shall bear their own costs and
attorney's fees in this litigation.

0

Date Claren-Ce C. Newcome r
United States Distrij t Judge

We hereby consent to the entry of the foregoing consent order
and judgment.
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Lawrence M Noble - C .aue.,-General Counsel DEFINDANT144 ",-ee&.wb k ---S~r eet -#31S
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Richard a. Bader 
"onsl""'

Associate General Counsel



Assistant General Counsel

Attorney
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